
421 N. COUNTY FARM
ROAD

WHEATON, IL 60187
www.dupagecounty.gov

DU PAGE COUNTY

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1FM-P-0067-
23

Status:Type: Facilities Management
Requisition Over $30K

Adopted

File created: In control:4/28/2023 Public Works Committee

On agenda: Final action:5/16/2023 5/23/2023

Title: Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Earthwerks Land Improvement and Development
Corporation, for construction of stormwater detention and Best Management Practices (BMP’s)
projects at the east campus detention basin, for Facilities Management, for numerous building
construction projects, for the period May 23, 2023, through December 15, 2025 for a total lump sum
amount of $2,793,517 which includes $364,371 (15%) owner contingency, per lowest responsible bid
22-102-SWM. (PARTIAL ARPA ITEM)

Attachments: 1. Earthwerks - PRCC, 2. Bid Tab, 3. Earthwerks - Signature Pages, 4. Earthwerks - Proposal, 5.
Earthwerks - Supplement Agreement -Final Signed_Redacted, 6. Earthwerks Stormwater Pond
Improvements Final Engineering, 7. Earthwerks - Vendor Ethics_Redacted

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedFinance Committee5/23/2023 1 Pass

ApprovedDuPage County Board5/23/2023 1 Pass

Approved and Sent to FinancePublic Works Committee5/16/2023 1 Pass

AWARDING RESOLUTION
ISSUED TO EARTHWERKS LAND IMPROVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, INC.

FOR CAMPUS STORMWATER DETENTION CONSTRUCTION
FOR FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

(CONTRACT TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED $2,793,517.00)

WHEREAS, bids were taken and processed in accordance with County Board policy; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee recommends the County Board approval for the issuance of a
contract to Earthwerks Land Improvement and Development Corporation, Inc. to complete stormwater
construction projects on the DuPage County campus for the Facilities Management Department, for the period
May 23, 2023 through December 15, 2025, stormwater detention and Best Management Practices (BMP’S) are
required for numerous building projects being completed across the DuPage County campus; and

WHEREAS, the County Board has determined that the detention construction related to the Animal
Services facility addition is consistent with the specifications and guidance offered for which American Rescue
Plan Act funds can be expended at a cost of $308,095.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that County Contract, covering said, for construction
stormwater projects on campus, for Facilities Management, be and it is hereby approved for issuance of a
contract by the Procurement Earthwerks Land Improvement and Development Corporation, Inc., 211 Ogden
Avenue, Lisle, IL 60532, for a contract total amount not to exceed  $2,793,517.00, per lowest responsible bid
#22-102-SWM.

DU PAGE COUNTY Printed on 4/28/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: FM-P-0067-23, Version: 1

Enacted and approved this 23rd day of May 2023, at Wheaton, Illinois.

________________________________

DEBORAH A. CONROY, CHAIR
DU PAGE COUNTY BOARD

Attest: ___________________________________

JEAN KACZMAREK, COUNTY CLERK

DU PAGE COUNTY Printed on 4/28/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

